
31121#T ( 3r4tr ) ar arifrzr,
.:J

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

44zr fg€), 3r4la 31121#+1z1, 31{01Isl
. . .:)

Central GST, Appeal Commissioneratc, Ahmeclabacl
5flu€) ra, Isla mi, 3rrsa$) 3#Ia1 3so9.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawacli, Ahmedabad 380015

. ~ 079-26305065- ~Ficftl"0"/926305136

DIN-20230964SW000000BF22

NtfflON
I1AK
"#MET

i f-i /
L6oG ~KL­

q;1~d +K~l1 • File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023 -APPEAL

;,irl~h,i 3H~~r ·,rr{.QIT Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-APP-JC-28/2023-24
f.in Date : 26-09-2023rl a) 4 era Date of Issue : 27-09-2023

Passed by Shri.Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

11 Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 1/Supd't/Range-lV/Mehsana/2023-24 OT.
22.05.2023 issued by The Superintendent,· CGST & C.Ex., Range-IV, Divison­
Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

4 3rd)eltil ] ·u vd ua1 Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent
Mis. Pragati Steel Corporation,

No. 368, G.No. 26, Karmukt kshetra,
Opp. Guncl Bazar, Visnagar,

IV!ehsana, Gujarat

(i)

: (ii)

(iii)

(Bl

I

I (il

{ii)

(C)

(A)

zr 3nr2r(3r4ta) nf@ ale uf@a fr=#ff r# 3uzraa 4f@rant/
q@raw a gr 3r@hr zrzr # aar &t
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in Appeal may file an appeal to'the appropriate authority in the following
way.

. .

National Bench or Hegional Bench of Appellate l'ribunal framed under GST /\ct/CGST /\ct in the cases where I
one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 1.09(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

i

Appeal to the Appellate l ribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Ruic l:IO of CGSl Rules, 2017 and shall be 1·

accompanied with a fee of Rs. One I housancl for every Rs. One l.akh of I ax or Input Tax Credit involved or the ,
difference in Tax or Input lax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order I
appeale~-a-gains~, subject to a n~~~'.11~u~_of l{s. lwenly-Five rhousand. I
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGSI Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GS 1 APL
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 1.10 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven clays of filing FORM GST APL-OS online.

Appeal tobe filed before /Appellate lribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGSfct, 2o7 after paying­
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest,Fine,Fee.andPenalty_arising from the impugned order, as is

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty_five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in

addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST /\ct, 2017, arising from the said order, in
relation to which the appeal has been filed.

The CentralGoods & Service Tax( iinth Removal of bitficiticsforder, 2019 daicd o3.i2.2019 has provided ,
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate l'ribunal enters 1

office, whichever is later. I

3a 3741flu 1f@)art ast 3r9/ s canrqa, fa 3ik 5alarm uaencl a
fu, 3nfrff fa3mfr asrazzww ?&t

l·or elabornte, detailed and latest p ling of appeal lo the appellate authority, the I
appellant may refer to the website w :I

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate I ribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para-- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST /\ct, 2017



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

ORDER-IN-APPEAL v

M/s. Pragati Steel Corporation, No. 368, G. No. 26, Karmukt Kshetra, Opp.
Ganj bazar, Visnagar, Mehsana (hereinafter referred to as the "appellant") has filed

the appeal on 15.06.2023 against Order-in-Original No. 1/ Supd't/Range­
IV/Mehsana/2023-24 dated 22.05.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the "impugned
order") passed by the Superintendent, Central GST & C.Ex., Range-IV, Division­
Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the
"adjudicating authority'') for Short payment of Tax amounting to Rs. 5,66, 178/­
alongwith interest and penalty.

2(i). Brief facts of the case in the present appeal is that the appellant
registered under GSTIN 24AAFFP4075PJZS, are engaged in the trading/ supply of
Iron and Non-Alloy Steel in Ingots or other primary forms falling under HSN 7214.

During the course of audit of the account books of the Taxpayer, it was observed
that the appellant has short paid, GST during the FY 2017-18 amounting to
Rs.5,66,178/-. The appellant had recorded an income of Rs.6, 13,54,289/- in their
books of accounts for the financial year 2017-18 whereas they had shown the
taxable value in their GSTR-3B return for the same financial year as
Rs.5,83,08,856/- and accordingly had paid the Central Goods and Services Tax

{CGST), State Goods and Services Tax {SGST) and Integrated Goods and Services

ST) {collectively Tax) on the taxable value shown as per their GST Returns. It
d that they had shown · lesser taxable value in their GST Returns as
ed to the income shown in their books of accounts and thereby, it appeared
ey had short paid of Tax contravened the provisions of sub-section (1) to

on 39 of the CGST Act, 2017.

3. The appellant stated that they were not agreed with the above observations.
The appellant was further issued show Cause Notice dated 28.07.2022. Further, the
adjudicating authority vide impugned order dated 22.05.2023 confirm the demand

of Short payment of tax amounting to Rs. 5,66,178/- [(IGST : Rs.1,76,120/-) +

(CGST: Rs.1,95,029/-) + (SGST: Rs.1,95,029/-)] under the provisions of sub Section
( 1) of Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 20 of lGST Act, 2017,

Interest@ 18% under the provisions of Section 50( 1) of the CGST/SGST Act, 2017
read with provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act and Penalty under the provisions

of Section 74 ( 1) of the CGST/SGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Section
122(2)(b) of the Act and Section 20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act,
2017for the following reasons:

Page 2 of 6



*

*

*

*

F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023

As per their books of accosts the income of Rs.6,13,54,289/- while as per
GSTR-3B returns, the amount is Rs.5,83,08,856/-. Therefore, there is a
difference of Rs.30,45,433/- in taxable value. Thus, the taxpayer has shown
lesser taxable value in their GSTR-3B returris in comparison to their actual
taxable value as per their own books of accounts;

they have not provided evidence to the effect that only the value shown by
them in their GSTR-3B returns was taxable. I found that the supplier has
suppressed the taxable value in their GSTR-3B returns.

the taxpayer has contravened the provisions of Section 39(7) of the Act read
with the provisions of Rule 85(3) of the Central/ State Goods and Service Rules,
2017 and Section20 of the Integrated Goods and Services Act,2017 as they

have failed to pay tax to the Government account with the prescribed due
dates.

The taxpayer has not shown the correct taxable value in their GSTR 3B returns
filed by them.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the
present appeal on 06.06.2023 for the following reasons:

*

*

the reasons for which a short payment of GST arise, ·that we have uploaded
GSTR-3B in the month of July-2017 but on account of certain technical

discrepancies at GSTportal, the uploaded return has shown NIL transactions.

they tried for rectification but there was no provision for such rectification of
details for return GSTR-3B nor there was a provision for uploading revised
return. In such circumstances, we were not able to rectify and upload return
GSTR-3B. Actually, at that time no such provision of rectifying things in force
officially

there was a provision for providing date in GSTR-1. I doing this, ITC was
shown automatically on GST portal. Thus on filling GSTR details of outward
and input tax were known to the dealer automatically and the difference of tax
to be paid. They are of the opinion that the procedure prescribed under GST
rule cannot be applied strictly to deny legitimate right of the dealer.

w if they intentionally wants to suppress payment of tax then we could have filed
GSTR-1 as NIL, but we have disclosed outward supply in GSTR-1 and, but due to

some technical glitch on portal GSTR-3B filed as NIL Hence there is no
intentionally suppression off acts with intent to evade the payment of tax.

Page 3 of 6



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023

PERSONAL HEARING:

5. Personal hearing in the present appeal was held on 17.08.2023. Shri
Janardan V. Modi, Authorized Representative appeared in person on behalf of the

appellant in the present appeal. During P.H. he has submitted that "due to technical
glitch in the July 2017, the first month of GST implementation GSTR-3Bwas set to 0

Zerofor value of supply, ITC and tax liability. When·it came to our notice duringfiling
of GSTR-9C, the tax liability was declared, but since ITC and taxpayment was set to
Zero) audit officers taken objection and based on audit objection demand was
confirmed, since credit was set to zero therefore no liability exist and the Order in
Original may be set aside. As regards the penalty, since no demand exists, no
penalty can be imposed. Further reiterated the written submission and requested to
allow appeal being whole issue was due to technical glitch."

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, written submissions
made by the 'appellant'. I find that the main issue to be decided in the instant

case is whether the appellant had made short payment of Tax amounting to Rs.
5,66, 178/- as per reconciliation of books of accounts and GSTR-3B/GSTR-9 or not.

7. I find that the appellant shown the outward tax value as per
ks of accounts is Rs. 6,13,54,289/- and as per GSTR-3B/GSTR-9 is Rs.

8,856/-. Accordingly, the difference in tax liability comes to Rs.

78/-. I find that in the statement appellant contended that they had
ed GSTR-3B figure in the month of July-2017 but on account of certain
cal discrepancies at GST portal, the uploaded return has shown NIL

transactions.

8. In vew of above facts, I refer to provisions of CGST Act, 2017
relating to subject case which is as under:

·Section 37. Furnishing details of outward supplies. ­

(1) Every registered person, other than an Input Service Distributor, a non-resident taxable
person and a person paying tax under the provisions of section 10 or section 51 or section
52, shall furnish, electronically 1[subject to such conditions and restrictions and] in suchform
and manner as may be prescribed, the details ofoutward supplies ofgoods or services or both
effected during a tax period on or before the tenth day of the month succeeding the said tax
period and such details 2[shall, subject to such conditions and restrictions, within such time
and in such manner as may be prescribed, be communicated to the recipient of the saidsupplies]:
(2) .......
(3) Any registered person, who has furnished the details under sub-section (1) for any tax
period 3/**"1, shall, upon discovery of any en-or or omission therein, rectify such en-or or
omission in such manner as may be prescribed, and shall pay the tax and interest, if any, in
case there is a short payment of tax on account of such en-or or omission, in the return to be
furnishedfor such taxperiod:

Page 4 of 7



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023

5

Provided that no rectification oferror or omission in respect of the details furnished under sub­
section (1) shall be allowed after 6[the thirtieth day of November] following the end of the
financial year to which such details pertain, or furnishing of the relevant annual return,
whichever is earlier.

[Providedfurther that the rectification oferror or omission in respect ofthe details
furnished under sub-section (1) shall be allowed after furnishing of the return
under section 39for the month of September, 2018 till the due date for furnishing
the details under subsection (1) for the month ofMarch, 2019 or for the quarter
January, 2019 to March, 2019].

Section 39. Furnishing of returns.-

[(1} Every registered person, other than an Input Service Distributor or a non-resident taxable
person or a person paying tax under the provisions of section 10 or section 51 or section
52 shall, for every calendar month or part thereof, furnish, a return, electronically, of inward
and outward supplies of goods or services or both, input tax credit availed, · tax payable, tax
paid and such other particulars, in such form and manner, and within such time, as may be
prescribed:

(7) Every registered person who is required to furnish a return under sub-section (1), other than
the person referred to in the proviso thereto, or sub-section (3) or sub-section (5), shall pay to
the Government the tax due as per such return not later than the last date on which he is
required to furnish such return;

Section 76 - Tax collected but not paid to Government

(1) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any order or direction of any
Appellate Authority or Appellate Tribunal or court or in any other provisions of this Act or
the rules made thereunder or any other law for the time being in force, every person who
has collected from any other person any amount as representing the tax under this Act,
and has not paid the said amount to the Government, shall forthwith pay the said amount
to the Government, irrespective of whether the supplies in respect of which such amount
was collected are taxable or not.

. I find that as per the above provisions, the appellant had an

ortunity to rectify the mistakes made in GSTR-1 while filing GSTR-3B and
R-9. In the appeal memorandum, appellant contended that theyhad uploaded
R-3B figure in the month of July-2017 but on account of certain technical

at GST portal, the uploaded return has shown NIL transactions.

However, the appellant has no evidence put forth on record that it was due to
technical glitch. I find that in the month of July 2017 appellant had collected the
tax on outward supply but the same had not shown in GSTR-3 and GSTR-9.

Accordingly, the tax had not paid to the government.

9(ii). Further, department has issued various circulars, like Circular

No. 7/7/2017 dated 01.09.2021, Circular No. 26/26/2017-GT dated
29.12.2017 further amended to rectify mistakes during initial phase of GST
implementation. Apart from above, the appellant had an opportunity to rectify

the mistakes made in GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B, while filing GSTR-9/9C,

however they had not declared the said value of taxable supply while filing
GSTR-9/9C. I find that the appellant has no evidence put forth on record that it
was due to technical glitch, even if it is presumed that it was due to technical glitch,
the appellant had given ample opportunities through provision of annual return

Page 5 of7



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2033/2023

and said circulars to correct the same but they failed to report correct Ol~~Warl!!.
value of supply in annual return under GSTR-9 and thereby evaded the due tax and

violated the various provisions of the CGST Act. The appellant was well aware

that they had collected the tax from various suppliers, in the month of July

2017 but had not paid the tax after July 2017 and reported in GSTR-3B
returns or through GSTR-9 return or at any other point of time, till the same

is pointed out by the officers during audit conducted by the department.

Therefore, I find that the appellant has contravened the provision of Section
37 of the CGST Act, 2017, Section 76 of the Act as they have collected tax but
failed to pay to the Government, Clause (b) to Section 49(8) of the Act as they

have wrongly evaluated the tax payable by them in their annual return GSTR­
9 for the Financial Year 2017-18.

10. In view of the above discussions, I do not -find any infirmity in the
impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority or any merit in the contention
of the appellant so as to intervene in the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority. Accordingly, I uphold the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority being legal and proper and reject the present appeal filed by
the appellant.

(San · eer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)
ByR.P.A.D.
To
M/ s. Pragati Steel Corporation,
No. 368, G. No. 26, Karmukt Kshetra,
Opp. Ganj bazar, Visnagar, Mehsana.

Attested

sf@a#aftrafRt&ala[trqla a@atfa sar2ht
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms. .

-ME.»(Adesh Kumar Jain)
Joint Commissioner {Appeals)

Date:26.09.2023

Page 6 of 7

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad
3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
4. The Dy. / Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-Mehsana,
Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
5. The Superintendent, CGST 8 C.Ex, Range-IV, Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar
Commissionerate.
6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmann · T publication of the
OIA on website. Ne?av"2,,

6.°° 5 37 G xd File ,./ ,.\i.,i, \\ ~
» o 'g#9 ·ome. El 8 }A
% -- 3,, as,..
'-......2:,.__,..

aotao


